
Notice of Meeting

Executive
Thursday 26 May 2016 at 5.00pm
in the Council Chamber, Council Offices,
Market Street, Newbury

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Wednesday 18 May 2016

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Democratic Services Team on (01635) 
519462
e-mail: executivecycle@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Executive to be held on Thursday, 26 May 2016 (continued)

To: Executive Members

Agenda
Part I Pages

1.   Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2.   Minutes 5 - 8
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 21 April 2016.

3.   Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of any 
Personal, Disclosable Pecuniary or other interests in items on the 
agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4.   Public Questions
Members of the Executive to answer questions submitted by members of 
the public in accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules contained in 
the Council’s Constitution. (Note: There were no questions submitted 
relating to items not included on this Agenda.)

5.   Petitions
Councillors or Members of the public may present any petition which they 
have received. These will normally be referred to the appropriate 
Committee without discussion.

Items as timetabled in the Forward Plan

Pages

6.   Scrutiny Review into Car Parking (EX3106) 9 - 32
(CSP: MEC, SLE2, MEC1)
Purpose: To respond to the recommendations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Commission (OSMC) in respect of various parking 
issues, as set out in the report to the OSMC dated 5 January 2016 that is 
at Appendix D, and to seek approval to proceed accordingly.

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Executive to be held on Thursday, 26 May 2016 (continued)

7.   Building Control Shared Service (EX3063) 33 - 92
(CSP: SLE, MEC, MEC1)
Purpose: Following an in-principle decision earlier in the year work has 
been underway to look at the feasibility of a shared Building Control 
Service formed by the merger of the current service with the Royal 
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead and Wokingham Borough Council. 
This work has concluded that not only would such a service be feasible 
but given prevailing market conditions it will also be desirable. The report 
sets out the reasons for this.

8.   Members' Questions
Members of the Executive to answer questions submitted by Councillors 
in accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules contained in the 
Council’s Constitution.

(a) Question to be answered by the Portfolio Holder for Libraries 
submitted by Councillor Alan Macro  
“What is the status with regard to the required branch library needs 
assessments?”

(b) Question to be answered by the Portfolio Holder for Parish 
Councils submitted by Councillor Alan Macro  
“What is West Berkshire Council doing to improve its relationships with parish 
councils?

9.   Exclusion of Press and Public
RECOMMENDATION: That members of the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following item as it is likely 
that there would be disclosure of exempt information of the description 
contained in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 specified in brackets in the heading of each item. Rule 8.10.4 of 
the Constitution refers.

Part II
Items not timetabled in the Forward Plan

10.   John O'Gaunt School - Academy Conversion and Retention of Land 
(Urgent Item)

93 - 100

(Paragraph 3 - information relating to financial/business affairs of a 
particular person)
(CSP: BEC, BEC1, BEC2)
Purpose: To agree the recommendations as set out in the exempt report.

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support

http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197


Agenda - Executive to be held on Thursday, 26 May 2016 (continued)

West Berkshire Council Strategy Aims and Priorities
Council Strategy Aims:
BEC – Better educated communities
SLE – A stronger local economy
P&S – Protect and support those who need it
HQL – Maintain a high quality of life within our communities
MEC – Become an even more effective Council
Council Strategy Priorities:
BEC1 – Improve educational attainment
BEC2 – Close the educational attainment gap
SLE1 – Enable the completion of more affordable housing
SLE2 – Deliver or enable key infrastructure improvements in relation to roads, rail, flood 

prevention, regeneration and the digital economy
P&S1 – Good at safeguarding children and vulnerable adults
HQL1 – Support communities to do more to help themselves
MEC1 – Become an even more effective Council

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

EXECUTIVE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON

THURSDAY, 21 APRIL 2016
Councillors Present: Dominic Boeck, Hilary Cole, Roger Croft, Lynne Doherty, Marcus Franks, 
Graham Jones and Garth Simpson

Also Present: John Ashworth (Corporate Director - Environment), Martin Dunscombe 
(Communications Manager), Mark Edwards (Head of Highways and Transport), David Holling 
(Head of Legal Services), Robert O'Reilly (Head of Human Resources), Rachael Wardell 
(Corporate Director - Communities), Robert Alexander (Conservative Group Executive), 
Councillor Jeanette Clifford, Councillor Lee Dillon, Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral 
Services Manager) and Jo Reeves (Policy Officer)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Nick Carter, Councillor James Fredrickson and 
Councillor Alan Law

PART I
76. Minutes

The Minutes of the two meetings held on 24 March 2016 were approved as true and 
correct records and signed by the Leader.
The Leader, on behalf of the Council, wished Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II a very 
happy 90th birthday.

77. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

78. Public Questions
A full transcription of the public and Member question and answer sessions are available 
from the following link: Transcription of Q&As. 
(a) Question submitted by Mr Gary Puffett to Portfolio Holder for Partnerships, 

Equality, Community Safety, Environmental Health, Trading Standards, 
Waste and Customer Services

A question standing in the name of Mr Gary Puffett on the subject of whether the Council 
was responsible for providing welfare facilities for licensed taxi drivers operating from taxi 
ranks in the Wharf or any other part of the district was answered by the Portfolio Holder 
for Adult Social Care, Housing, Countryside, Community Culture and Leisure Services.
(b) Question submitted by Mr Gary Puffett to Portfolio Holder for Health and 

Wellbeing and Devolution
A question standing in the name of Mr Gary Puffett on the subject of whether an impact 
assessment had been undertaken to establish if there would be any detrimental affect on 
public health due to the closure of all public toilets within Newbury was answered by the 
Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care, Housing, Countryside, Community Culture and 
Leisure Services.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.

http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/b11925/Questions%20and%20Answers%2021st-Apr-2016%2017.00%20Executive.pdf?T=9


EXECUTIVE - 21 APRIL 2016 - MINUTES

(c) Question submitted by Mr Gary Puffett to Portfolio Holder for Partnerships, 
Equality, Community Safety, Environmental Health, Trading Standards, 
Waste and Customer Services

A question standing in the name of Mr Gary Puffett on the subject of what the Council 
intended to do
[...]
ded the work that had been undertaken to date to 
reduce Delayed Transfers of Care. He welcomed the ongoing funding for this important 
area of work. The relationship between the CCGs and the Local Authority was good and 
he therefore looked forward to even better results in the second year of this scheme.
Councillor Graham Jones also noted the good working relationship between the Local 
Authority and the other partners on the Health and Wellbeing Board. He also thanked 
Councillor Mollie Lock for her input. He noted that there was cross party support for 
closer working relationships between Healthcare, Social Care and primary and 
secondary care providers in respect of this important piece of work.
RESOLVED that the West Berkshire Locality Plan for 2016/17 be agreed. 
Reason for the decision: To agree the West Berkshire Locality Plan for 2016/17.
Other options considered: None. 

Page 6



EXECUTIVE - 21 APRIL 2016 - MINUTES

81. Members' Questions
A full transcription of the public and Member question and answer sessions are available 
from the following link: Transcription of Q&As. 
(a) Question to be answered by the Portfolio Holder for Partnerships, Equality, 

Community Safety, Environmental Health, Trading Standards, Waste and 
Customer Services submitted by Councillor Billy Drummond

A question standing in the name of Councillor Billy Drummond on the subject of the 
progress being made with discussions with partners for taking over CCTV services was 
asked by Councillor Lee Dillon and answered by the Portfolio Holder for Partnerships, 
Equality, Community Safety, Environmental Health, Trading Standards, Waste and 
Customer Services. 
(b) Question to be answered by the Portfolio Holder for Education, Property and 

Broadband submitted by Councillor Mollie Lock
This question had been withdrawn by Councillor Mollie Lock following the publication of 
the agenda for the meeting. 
(c) Question to be answered by the Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care, 

Housing, Countryside, Community Culture & Leisure Services submitted by 
Councillor Lee Dillon

A question standing in the name of Councillor Lee Dillon on the subject of whether the 
contract for the detailed needs assessment for the Library Service had been awarded, if 
so its timescales, and whether affected communities would be consulted by the Council, 
was answered by the Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care, Housing, Countryside, 
Community Culture and Leisure Services. 

82. Exclusion of Press and Public
RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
under-mentioned items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as contained in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. Rule 8.10.4 of the Constitution also refers.

83. Staffing Implications Associated with Additional Savings Put Forward 
to Deliver the 2016/17 Revenue Budget: Approval to Pay Redundancy 
Payments (EX3094)
(Paragraph 1 – information relating to an individual)
(Paragraph 2 – information identifying an individual)
The Executive considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 9) which sought approval to 
make the redundancy payments associated with the additional staffing savings put 
forward following the Government’s Local Government Finance Settlement in December 
2015.
RESOLVED that the recommendations in the exempt report be agreed.
Reason for the decision: as detailed in the exempt report. 
Other options considered: as detailed in the exempt report. 

Page 7

http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/b11925/Questions%20and%20Answers%2021st-Apr-2016%2017.00%20Executive.pdf?T=9
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197


EXECUTIVE - 21 APRIL 2016 - MINUTES

84. Award of 2016-2023 Highways, Bridges and Street Lighting Term 
Maintenance Contract (EX3105)
(Paragraph 3 – information relating to financial/business affairs of a particular person)
The Executive considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 10) which informed Members 
of progress made in securing a new long term highway maintenance contract and sought 
agreement to award the 2016-2023 Highways, Bridges and Street Lighting Term 
Maintenance Contract to the successful bidder in accordance with the Tender 
Assessment Report. 
RESOLVED that the recommendations in the exempt report be agreed.
Reason for the decision: as detailed in the exempt report. 
Other options considered: as detailed in the exempt report. 

(The meeting commenced at 5.00pm and closed at 5.21pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….
Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 8



West Berkshire Council Executive 26 May 2016

Scrutiny Review into Car Parking
Committee considering 
report: Executive on 26 May 2016

Portfolio Member: Councillor Garth Simpson
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 2 March 2016

Report Author: Mark Cole
Forward Plan Ref: EX3106

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To respond to the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Commission (OSMC) in respect of various parking issues as set out in the report to 
its meeting on 5 January 2016 and to seek approval to proceed accordingly.

2. Recommendation

2.1 To note and approve the recommendations of the OSMC and the responses of the 
Highways and Transport Service as detailed in Appendix C to this report.

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: None associated with this report although there will be 
when the terms of reference for a study into recent growth 
trends and current and future demand for car parking in 
Newbury have been identified and the study is 
commissioned.

3.2 Policy: None arising from this report.

3.3 Personnel: None arising from this report.

3.4 Legal: None arising from this report.

3.5 Risk Management: None arising from this report.

3.6 Property: None arising from this report.

3.7 Other: Not applicable.

4. Other options considered

4.1 Not applicable.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6.



Scrutiny Review into Car Parking

West Berkshire Council Executive 26 May 2016

5. Executive Summary

5.1 At its meeting on 15 September 2015, the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Commission (OSMC) agreed to conduct a review into car parking in West 
Berkshire.  The review was undertaken by a cross-party task group, working with 
Council Officers from the Environment Directorate.  The members of the working 
group were Councillors Lee Dillon, James Frederickson (until his appointment to the 
Executive), Mike Johnston and Rick Jones.  Councillor Johnston was elected as the 
Chairman.  The terms of reference for the Task Group are set out in Appendix A.

5.2 The task group concluded its review on 6 December 2015 and made nine 
recommendations which were endorsed by the OSMC at its meeting on 5 January 
2016. 

5.3 In summary, these recommendations were as follows:

 Develop a district parking plan
 Develop an integrated transport plan with Reading BC
 Consider extending the ‘Ticketer’ system
 Widen consultation for Residents Parking Schemes
 Ensure Residents Parking Schemes are cost neutral
 Consider the extension of access to off-street car parking to augment capacity 

in Residents Parking Schemes
 Evaluate the introduction of virtual residents parking permits
 Commission a parking demand/capacity study for Newbury
 Assess effectiveness of on-street parking payment methods

6. Conclusion

6.1 The Highways and Transport Service welcomes the outcome of the review 
undertaken by the OSMC and will work through the recommendations as set out in 
the OSMC report of 5 January 2016 at Appendix D but more specifically in the 
Response Template at Appendix C if approved by the Executive. 

6.2 The Executive is requested to consider and approve these recommendations and 
the responses to them from the
[...]
requirement for time-consuming data entry;

(8) Through the Head of Highways and Transport, commission a study to 
further understand the recent growth trends, current and future demand for 
car parking in Newbury. The Terms of Reference for the study should 
expressly include the identification of ways to increase both the capacity 
(initially) and (subsequently) the occupancy of on-street and off-street 
schemes and the use of complimentary strategies to mitigate demand.

(9) Through the Head of Highways and Transport, assess the effectiveness 
and take-up of the payment methods by which on-street parking is paid 
for. The use of a mobile telephone application should also be considered.

Appendices

There are no appendices to this report.

Page 32



West Berkshire Council Executive 26 May 2016

Building Control Shared Service
Committee considering 
report: Executive on 26 May 2016

Portfolio Member: Councillor Marcus Franks
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 7 April 2016

Report Author: Sean Murphy
Forward Plan Ref: EX3063

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 Following an in-principle decision earlier in the year work has been underway to 
look at the feasibility of a shared Building Control Service formed by the merger of 
the current service with Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead and Wokingham 
Borough Council.

1.2 This work has concluded that not only would such a service be feasible but given 
prevailing market conditions it will also be desirable. The supporting information 
sets out the reasons for this.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Executive resolves 

(1) To support the proposed shared Building Control Service with 
Wokingham Borough Council as lead authority as set out in the report.

(2) to agree to the discharge of function relating to the building control 
service by Wokingham Borough Council under the provisions of 
Section 101 Local Government Act 1972, Section 9EA the Local 
Government Act 2000 and Local Authorities (Arrangements for the 
Discharge of Functions) (England) Regulations 2012

(3) to delegate to Head of Culture & Environmental Protection authority (in 
consultation with the Head of Legal Services and Portfolio Member) to 
conclude negotiations and enter into triparty shared services 
agreement with Wokingham Council (as a lead Authority) and Royal 
Borough Windsor & Maidenhead for the provision of discharge of 
building control services. 

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: Around 85% of the building control budget operates through a traded 
account which is legally required to break even on a three year rolling cycle. Fees 
for consideration of Building Regulation applications are set to cover 88% of 
surveyor costs and 80% of management and support costs as well as internal re-
charges such as IT, HR, Finance etc. There are then a range of non fee-earning 
statutory functions which are funded from the general revenue account. These 
primarily relate to control of demolitions and unsafe buildings and structures. It is 
proposed to transfer both work streams into the shared service as one 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7.



Building Control Shared Service

West Berkshire Council Executive 26 May 2016

compliments the other both on a financial and operational level. 

Nationally the established split between fee and non fee earning is 80/20. By 
driving efficiencies we ensured that we are below the 20% figure. It is because of 
this efficiency that has already been derived that there is effectively no scope for 
saving at this time. The shared service will continue to pay the existing support 
service re-charge costs to West Berkshire Council. This will ensure there are no 
losses incurred to the Council. The rationale for the shared service is primarily 
around longer terms resilience and marketability. The full draft business plan 
incorporating the final business case is set out in Appendix C.
 

3.2 Policy: There are no implications

3.3 Personnel: All employees employed in the provision of a Building Control 
Consultancy service on 30th June 2016 will transfer to Wokingham Borough Council 
under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006.  
There are currently 8 employees in scope. TUPE preserves the continuity of 
employment and terms and conditions of those employees who are transferred to a 
new employer when a relevant transfer takes place. These employees will 
automatically become employees of Wokingham Borough Council on the same 
terms and conditions and are entitled to protection under the legislation.

3.4 Legal: 
1) The triparty agreement between the Council, the lead authority (Wokingham 

Borough Council) and Royal Borough Windsor & Maidenhead would need to be 
completed. This is currently in negotiations.  It should be noted that the each 
party jointly shares the risk including redundancies and failure of the service 
provision as is axiomatic of a joint arrangement. 

2) In order to minimise this risk a robust governance arrangement would need to 
be agreed and enshrined in the triparty agreement. 

3) The arrangement for the discharge of function is made under the provisions of 
Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972, Section 9EA of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and Local Authorities (Arrangements for the Discharge of 
Functions) (England) Regulations 2012.

3.5 Risk Management: There is a significant risk to the service if the proposal does 
not proceed. Recruitment has proved difficult and the service is currently carrying 
two Principal Surveyor vacancies which despite a number of attempts have not 
been filled. These are currently covered by agency surveyors whose costs are 
significantly higher than employed surveyors. It is only the fact that the Building 
Control Manager post has been vacant for 9 months than this difference in cost 
has been covered without having to raise fees and further damaging the 
competitiveness of the Service. Not replacing the Manager with at least a team 
leader is not sust
[...]
s is an option more appropriate to a Shared Service 
Governance Board to put forward for consideration by the member authorities in 
due course.

4. Proposals

Contract 
4.1 It is proposed that with effect from the 1st July 2016 West Berkshire Council enters 

into a 3-way Shared Building Control service with Wokingham Borough Council, and 
the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead, hosted by Wokingham Borough 
Council. 

4.2 The initial term of the arrangement will be for 5years with one years notice to be 
given to terminate. The governance will be through a Joint Service Board which will 
consist of Member representation from each authority party to the agreement. 

4.3 It is proposed that the existing staff employed within the West Berkshire Council 
Building Control Consultancy will transfer under the provisions of the regulatory 
framework set out in the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) 
Regulations 2006 (TUPE). This equates to 2 FTE Team Leaders, 3 FTE Building 
Control Surveyors and 2.2 FTE Technical Support Staff.  The 2FTE vacant 
Surveyors posts would be deleted (as these will need to be recreated by 
Wokingham) along with the Building Control Manager post.

4.4 In terms of governance the Executive Member in whose remit Building Control falls 
will have a place on the Joint Service Board. The delegated and contract 
responsibilities for West Berkshire will remain with the Head of Culture and 
Environmental Protection as set out in the Scheme of Delegation.

Page 39



Building Control Shared Service – Supporting Information

West Berkshire Council Executive 26 May 2016

Discharge of function

4.5 Under the provisions of Section 101 Local Government Act 1972 local authorities 
can make arrangements for another local authority to discharge functions which are 
not the responsibility of the executive. Under the provisions of Section 9EA of Local 
Government Act 2000 and Local Authorities (Arrangements for the Discharge of 
Functions) (En

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON

THURSDAY, 26 MAY 2016
Councillors Present: Anthony Chadley, Hilary Cole, Lynne Doherty, Marcus Franks, 
James Fredrickson, Graham Jones, Alan Law and Garth Simpson

Also Present: John Ashworth (Corporate Director - Environment), Nick Carter (Chief 
Executive), Mark Cole (Traffic Services Manager), Andy Day (Head of Strategic Support), Sean 
Murphy (Trading Standards Manager), Ian Pearson (Head of Education Service), Peta Stoddart-
Crompton (Public Relations Officer), Andy Walker (Head of Finance), Rachael Wardell 
(Corporate Director - Communities), Robert Alexander (Conservative Group Executive), 
Stephen Chard (Policy Officer), Councillor Jeanette Clifford, Councillor Lee Dillon, Councillor 
Mollie Lock, Councillor Gordon Lundie and Councillor Richard Somner

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Dominic Boeck and Councillor 
Roger Croft

(Councillor Graham Jones in the Chair)
Councillor Jones welcomed Councillor Anthony Chadley, Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Transformation, to his first Executive meeting as an Executive Member. 

PART I
1. Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2016 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Deputy Leader. 

2. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

3. Public Questions
There were no public questions submitted in relation to items not included on the agenda.
The following question, pertaining to a report on the agenda, was submitted after the 
agenda was published:
(a) Question submitted by Mrs Martha Vickers to the Portfolio Holder for 

Transport and Emergency Planning

A question standing in the name of Mrs Martha Vickers on the subject of consultation 
with residents affected by new parking schemes and how this was reflected in relation to 
recent proposals for Leys Gardens, Goldwell Drive and Jesmond Dene in Newbury was 
answered by the Portfolio Holder for Transport and Emergency Planning.
A full transcription of the public and Member question and answer sessions are available 
from the following link: Transcription of Q&As.

4. Petitions
Councillor Gordon Lundie presented a petition, on behalf of the residents of Great 
Shefford and the owner of the Great Shefford Village Shop and Post Office, containing 
980 signatures relating to concerns over proposals of West Berkshire Council to 
implement double yellow lines adjacent to the shop. The petition was referred to the 
Head of Highways and Transport.

http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/b12057/Questions%20and%20Answers%2026th-May-2016%2017.00%20Executive.pdf?T=9


EXECUTIVE - 26 MAY 2016 - MINUTES

5. Scrutiny Review into Car Parking (EX3106)
The Executive considered a report (Agenda Item 6) which set out the recommendations 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission (OSMC) in respect of various 
parking issues and which outlined the responses of the Highways and Transport Service.
Councillor Garth Simpson, in introducing the report, gave the view that the OSMC’s 
recommendations, summarised below, were sensible and would be taken into account 
moving forward:

 Develop a district parking plan;
 Develop an integrated transport plan with Reading BC;
 Consider extending the ‘Ticketer’ system;
 Widen consultation for Residents Parking Schemes;
 Ensure Residents Parking Schemes were cost neutral;
 Consider the extension of access to off-street car parking to augment capacity in 

Residents Parking Schemes;
 Evaluate the introduction of virtual residents parking permits;
 Commission a parking demand/capacity study for Newbury;
 Assess effectiveness of on-street parking payment methods.
Councillor Lee Dillon, who was a Member of the cross-party OSMC Task Group which 
conducted this review, commented that a key finding of the review suggested that if 
alternative measures, such as those identified as part of the review, were not taken 
forward then it could be the case that the growing demand for parking spaces could not 
be met in future. It was therefore important, as far as possible, to encourage people out 
of their cars and onto public transport. While this was difficult for those living in rural parts 
of the District, this needed to be encouraged in urban areas. 
Councillor Simpson responded to this point by explaining that the growth in demand for 
parking spaces was recognised as were the problems this created. This was therefore 
regularly considered by Officers. Short term solutions included efforts to encourage 
greater use of the Council’s car rental scheme as opposed to people using their own cars 
and increased availability of weekend parking provision. In the longer term, parking 
provision would be increased as a result of the Market Street redevelopment. The 
parking element of the scheme was front loaded in the building programme. 
Councillor James Fredrickson explained that he was part of the OSMC Task Group’s 
review, prior to becoming an Executive Member, and he agreed with the points made in 
relation to the increasing demand for parking spaces. This was an issue which needed a 
continued focus. 
RESOLVED that the report and the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Commission be noted and the responses of the Highways and Transport 
Service be approved.
Reason for the decision: To respond to the recommendations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Commission.
Other options considered: None.

6. Building Control Shared Service (EX3063)
The Executive considered a report (Agenda Item 7) that advised of work undertaken to 
look at the feasibility of a shared Building Control Service formed by the merger of the 



EXECUTIVE - 26 MAY 2016 - MINUTES

current service with the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead and Wokingham 
Borough Council. This work concluded that not only would such a service be feasible, it 
would also be desirable given prevailing market conditions. 
Councillor Marcus Franks introduced the report and explained that the proposed Building 
Control Shared Service would, if approved, become another of several shared services in 
place across many areas of West Berkshire Council activity. 
The formation of the Building Control Shared Service would enhance the resilience of the 
service and reduce the level of risk in terms of loss of income. It was proposed that a five 
year shared service agreement be entered into, with a possible one year extension. 
It was noted that 5.2 full time equivalent (FTE) members of staff would transfer to 
Wokingham Borough Council (lead authority) under the Transfer of Undertakings 
(Protection of Employment) (TUPE) Regulations 2006. 
Councillor Franks proposed acceptance of the report’s recommendations. 
RESOLVED that the Executive:
(1) supports the proposed shared Building Control Service with Wokingham Borough 

Council as lead authority as set out in the report.
(2) agrees to the discharge of function relating to the building control service by 

Wokingham Borough Council under the provisions of Section 101 Local 
Government Act 1972, Section 9EA the Local Government Act 2000 and Local 
Authorities (Arrangements for the Discharge of Functions) (England) Regulations 
2012.

(3) delegates to the Head of Culture & Environmental Protection authority (in 
consultation with the Head of Legal Services and Portfolio Member) to conclude 
negotiations and enter into a triparty shared services agreement with Wokingham 
Council (as lead Authority) and the Royal Borough Windsor & Maidenhead for the 
provision of discharge of building control services.

Reason for the decision:. Changes in staffing had afforded the opportunity to consider 
a new model of delivery.
Other options considered: There were a range of options that had been considered 
including keeping the service in-house, creating a stand alone or mutualised service or 
sharing with a greater number of authorities. 

7. Members' Questions
A full transcription of the public and Member question and answer sessions are available 
from the following link: Transcription of Q&As. 
(a) Question to be answered by the Portfolio Holder for Adults, Care and Culture 

submitted by Councillor Alan Macro
A question standing in the name of Councillor Alan Macro (asked in his absence by 
Councillor Lee Dillon) on the subject of the status of the branch library needs assessment 
was answered by the Portfolio Holder for Adults, Care and Culture.

(b) Question to be answered by the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Public 
Protection submitted by Councillor Alan Macro

A question standing in the name of Councillor Alan Macro (asked in his absence by 
Councillor Lee Dillon) on the subject of improving relationships with parish councils was 
answered by the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Public Protection.

http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/b12057/Questions%20and%20Answers%2026th-May-2016%2017.00%20Executive.pdf?T=9


EXECUTIVE - 26 MAY 2016 - MINUTES

(c) Question to be answered by the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and 
External Affairs submitted by Councillor Richard Somner

The following questions, pertaining to reports on the agenda, were submitted after the 
agenda was published:
A question standing in the name of Councillor Richard Somner on the subject of the 
number of shared service arrangements adopted by the Council was answered by the 
Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and External Affairs.

(d) Question to be answered by the Portfolio Holder for Transport and 
Emergency Planning submitted by Councillor Jeanette Clifford

A question standing in the name of Councillor Jeanette Clifford on the subject of the 
progress being made with purchasing an extra module for the ‘Ticketer’ smart ticketing 
system to allow for live tracking was answered by the Portfolio Holder for Transport and 
Emergency Planning.

8. Exclusion of Press and Public
RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
under-mentioned item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as contained in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. Rule 8.10.4 of the Constitution also refers.

9. John O'Gaunt School - Academy Conversion and Retention of Land 
(Urgent Item)
(Paragraph 3 – information relating to financial/business affairs of particular person)
The Executive considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 10) in relation to Academy 
conversion for John O’Gaunt School and retention of an identified parcel of land by West 
Berkshire Council. 
RESOLVED that the recommendations in the exempt report be agreed.
Reason for the decision: as detailed in the exempt report.
Other options considered: as detailed in the exempt report.

(The meeting commenced at 5.00pm and closed at 5.24pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….
Date of Signature …………………………………………….

http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197

